

No. 22-490

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden,
Petitioner

v.

QUINCY J. ALLEN,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

Joshua Snow Kendrick
Kendrick & Leonard, P.C.
P.O. Box 6938
Greenville, South Carolina 29606
(864) 760-4000
josh@kendrickleonard.com

E. Charles Grose, Jr.
Grose Law Firm
305 Main Street
Greenwood, South Carolina 29646
(864) 538-4466
charles@groselawfirm.com

Aren Adjoian
Counsel of Record
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Curtis Center, Suite 545-West
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
aren_adjoian@fd.org

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Factual Background	2
C. Procedural History	14
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	16
I. The State’s Petition Presents Only A Narrow, Fact-Centered, Record-Specific Issue of No General Applicability and Is, in Addition, Based On Two False Premises.....	16
A. The State Seeks Pure Error Correction.....	17
B. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Grant Habeas Relief because the Trial Judge “Did not Explicitly Reference Allen’s Eating Disorder.” Pet. i.	18
C. The Trial Judge Did Not Merely Give Mr. Allen’s Mitigating Evidence Little Weight.....	19
II. The Fourth Circuit Knows How to Apply AEDPA and Properly Did so in this Case.	20
A. The Fourth Circuit Properly Applied 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).	21
B. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Fail to Presume that State Court Judges Know and Follow Federal Law.....	22
C. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Misunderstand this Court’s Precedents Regarding Consideration of Mitigating Evidence.....	23
D. The State Inaccurately Describes South Carolina Law.....	25
E. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Misread the State Court Record.....	26
III. The State Incorrectly Suggests the Claim at Issue Arises Under the Sixth Amendment.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	23
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	28
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	17
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	21, 23, 24
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	13
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	24
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15, 17
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	21
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	17
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)	17
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 582 U.S. 91 (2017).....	2, 20

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2,17, 20, 21, 22
-----------------------	------------------

State Cases

<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 437 S.E. 2d 53 (S.C. 1993).....	13
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 687 S.E.2d 21 (S.C. 2009).....	2, 3, 14
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 360 S.E.2d 706 (S.C. 1987).....	25-26

State Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20	3
--------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41 16
S. Ct. R. 10 1, 17
S. Ct. R. 14 2, 17
